
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
CHARIS YOUTH CENTER FOR THE PROVISION OF 
SPECIALIZED MENTAL HEALTH RESIDENTIAL 
TREATMENT SERVICES FOR SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY 
DISTURBED YOUTH (RES. 18-333) 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor provides 24-hour residential care for eligible Nevada County 

adolescents and young adults between the ages of 13-21 who are diagnosed as severely 
emotionally disturbed; and  
 

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2018, per Resolution 18-333, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the Renewal Personal Services Contract between the 
County of Nevada and Charis Youth Center pertaining to specialized mental health residential 
treatment services; and 
 

WHEREAS, the goal of these services is to reduce psychiatric hospitalizations, reduce 
inappropriate behavior to a level that the individual can return home or to the least restrictive 
level of care, to improve targeted behaviors and connection to the community, reduce 
involvement with the Juvenile Justice System, and promote reintegration with the family, public 
school and the community; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to Amend their Agreement to: 1) revise the Exhibit “A” 
Schedule of Services to reflect the incorporation of ASAM level 3.1 treatment, 2) increase the 
Maximum Contract Price from $50,000 to $300,000; and 3) revise the Exhibit “B” “Schedule of 
Charges and Payments” to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County and Charis Youth Center, pertaining to the provision of specialized 
mental health residential treatment services for seriously emotionally disturbed youth and young 
adults ages 13-21 increasing the maximum amount of the Contract to $300,000 (an increase of 
$250,000) and for the contract term of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, be and hereby is 
approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.   
 

Funds to be disbursed from account 1589-40104-493-1000/521520 
 


